IJST, Transactions of Mechanical Engineering, Vol. 36, No. M2, pp 155-164
Printed in The Islamic Republic of Iran, 2012
© Shiraz University
THE ALTERNATIVE FUELS FOR FOUR STROKE COMPRESSION
IGNITION ENGINES: PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS*
H. U. MUGHAL, M. M. A. BHUTTA**, M. ATHAR, E. M. SHAHID AND M. S. EHSAN
Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, University of Engineering and Technology, Lahore, Pakistan
Email: drbhutta@uet.edu.pk

bars, 200 bars and 220 bars with the speed of 2200 rpm and engine load of 20 Nm. They demonstrated that
Brake Thermal Efficiency, smoke opacity, unburned hydrocarbons and Carbon Monoxide emanations
were decreased while Brake Specific Fuel Consumption, NOx and Carbon Dioxide emissions were
increased with the increase in percentage of Methanol in Methanol-Diesel fuel blends. They also remarked
that smoke opacity, unburned hydrocarbons and Carbon Monoxide emissions were decreased and NOx,
Carbon Dioxide emissions were increased by increasing the injection pressure and timing.
2. EXPERIMENTAL PROGRAMME
a) Experimental procedure
In order to draw conclusions the experiments were conducted as per design shown in Table 1a, b and c by
varying RPM and volume of Ethanol and Methanol in the blend over wide ranges.
Table 1a. Range of RPM
Values of  rpm 800 1000 1200 1400 1800
Table 1b. Composition of ethanol-diesel blends
Name of  Blends Composition*
Ethanol Diesel
Z5E5D90 5% 90%
Z5E10D85 10% 85%
Z5E15D80 15% 80%
Z5E20D75 20% 75%
*5% of n-Butanol was used in all of the blends
Table 1c. Composition of methanol-diesel blends
Name of  Blends Composition*
Methanol Diesel
Z5M5D90 5% 90%
Z5M10D85 10% 85%
Z5M15D80 15% 80%
Z5M20D75 20% 75%
*5% of n-Butanol was used in all of the blends
First of all, the experimentation was carried out with the conventional Diesel fuel. In order to do so it
was filled in a fuel tank of the Perkins/AD 3.152 Engine. Then the engine was switched on by ignition
switch on the engine panel. It was kept running till it reached the operating temperature.